

Docket No. 22-CV-7654

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

January 31, 2021

---

WILL WALLACE,

*Petitioner*

-against-

POSTER, INC.,

*Respondent*

---

On Writ of Certiorari From the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifteenth Circuit in 2021-3487  
(Hon. Elizabeth K. Ruttledge, Circuit Judge)

---

Brief for Petitioner WILL WALLACE

Team 11

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... ii**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 6**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6**

**I. THE US COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE COMMON CARRIER LAW VIOLATES POSTER’S FREE SPEECH RIGHTS WHEN POSTER PROFITS FROM AND SERVES AS A PLATFORM FOR PUBLIC COMMUNICATION, CONTROLS A DOMINANT MARKET SHARE, AND WHERE THERE ARE NO FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVES TO CONSUMERS ..... 10**

A. Poster is similar to a traditional common carrier because it is not editorial in nature. .... 12

B. Providing Poster with a lesser degree of speech protection is constitutionally permissible because the CC law would have been constitutional at the time of founding, does not prohibit or force Poster to speak, and is content neutral. .... 14

**II. THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CC LAW DID NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THE LAW REGULATES ALL INTERNET PLATFORMS WITH A SUBSTANTIAL MARKET SHARE AND IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO PROTECT CITIZENS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS..... 17**

A. The CC Law is facially neutral because it regulates all internet platforms with a substantial market share. 18

B. The CC Law is neutral in practice because the law was specifically enacted to protect the First Amendment rights of Delmont citizens, not to target Poster’s religious beliefs. .... 20

C. The CC Law is generally applicable because it broadly applies to internet platforms and was not created to specifically target Poster nor the APC..... 22

D. Although the Act is facially neutral and generally applicable, assuming arguendo that it was found facially invalid, it would nonetheless survive strict scrutiny as it is narrowly tailored to further a compelling government interest because the “no contribution provision” was constructed to avoid running afoul of the Establishment Clause..... 25

**APPENDIX A ..... 29**

**COMPETITION CERTIFICATE ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Cases

<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	19
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021)...	9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 16
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2010) .....	13, 15
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....	25
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	20, 25
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>City Council v. Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	16
<i>Columbia System Broadcasting, Inc. v. Democratic Nat. Committee</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973) ...	11, 12
<i>Denver Area Educational Telecommunications Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) .	8, 11
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	9, 16, 17, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (US 2004) .....	25
<i>Lorillard v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	11
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256, 279 (1979) .....	19

<i>Primrose v. Western Union Telegraph Co.</i> , 154 U.S. 1 (1894) .....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 567 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	10, 14
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 486 U.S. 609 (1984).....	14, 15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 63 (2020).....	18
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U. S. 707 (1981).....	22
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014) .....	25
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	18
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	10, 13
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78(1944) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	10, 13
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	25, 26
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 247 U.S. 357 (1927) .....	16
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Delmont Rev. Stat. § 9-1.120.....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
